
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact:: Leigh Webb 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 
E-mail: l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors : M Bailey, S Carter, D Cassidy, 
A Cummings, J Daly, L Fitzwalter, M Hankey (Chair), 
P Heneghan, M James, S Nuttall, D O'Hanlon and T Tariq 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 14 August 2013 

Place:  Peel Room, Town Hall, Knowsley Street, Bury, BL9 
0SW 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if 
so, to formally declare that interest.  
 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters on the agenda for tonight’s meeting  
 

4  CALL-IN OF DECISION OF CABINET - PLAN FOR CHANGE REVIEW 
OF LIBRARIES PROPOSALS FOLLOWING CONSULTATION  (Pages 1 
- 124) 
 
Following the receipt of a Notice of Call-in within the required deadline, 
from Councillor Hankey (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 
calling in the decision of the Cabinet set out in Minute CA.04 of the 
meeting held on 10 July 2013, a meeting of the Committee has been 
convened in order to consider the matter in accordance with the reasons 
set out on the Notice of Call-In. 
 
In considering the matter, the options available to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee are as follows: 
 
1. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee decides not to offer any 
comments on the Notice. In this situation the decision of the Cabinet will 
stand. 
2. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee decides to offer comments or 
objections, which will be referred back to the Cabinet at the  meeting 
arranged for 28 August 2013. 
3. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee may refer the Notice, without 
comment, to the Council. The matter will then be considered by the 
Council on 11 September 2013 (a standard item appears on all Council 
summons to consider referrals from Scrutiny Committees). Any comments 
or objections from Council will be referred back to the Cabinet at the 
earliest opportunity, in accordance with the Council Constitution. 
 
The Cabinet will be required to consider any objections and comments but 
will not be bound by them unless..."it is contrary to the Policy Framework 
or contrary to or not wholly consistent with the Budget" (Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules - Paragraph 16(g) of the Council Constitution).” 
 
  
 



Agenda Item 4Document Pack Page 1



Document Pack Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
EXTRACT FROM CABINET MINUTES 

 
Meeting held on 10 July 2013  

 
 
 PLAN FOR CHANGE REVIEW OF LIBRARIES – PROPOSALS FOLLOWING 

CONSULTATION 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Leisure Tourism and Culture submitted a report 

which outlined the next steps in the Library Review process and reflected on 
the consultation undertaken since the last report was submitted to Cabinet in 
April 2013.  

  
 The report set out how savings required as part of the Plan for Change could 

still be successfully achieved, but amended the original proposals to reflect 
the feedback received through the consultation process and significantly 
worsening of the level of budget cuts to be made over the next two years 
covering 2014-15 and 2015-16. 

 
 The revised proposal ensures that for now all the Borough’s library services 

will be retained and located in their current premises. 
 
 The development of community hubs remains a priority but their future 

development has to recognise the further level of cuts to Government funding 
for local government as part of the 2015-16 Comprehensive spending Review 
(CSR).  

 
 Delegated decision: 
 
 That approval be given to the proposals as set out in the report submitted to 

achieve the required savings by exploiting efficiencies from the use of self 
service technology and a reduction in the staffing establishment. 

  
 Reason for the decision:  
 The proposal sets out a way forward that means for now all libraries will be 

retained in their current premises across the Borough.  
  
 Other option considered and rejected: 
 To reject the recommendation and identify the £570,000 required saving from 

other budgets. 
  
 (Note Councillors Gartside and Pickstone voted against the recommendation) 
 

Document Pack Page 3



Document Pack Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
    

DECISION OF: CABINET 

DATE: 10 JULY 2013 

SUBJECT: 
PLAN FOR CHANGE REVIEW OF LIBRARIES – 
PROPOSALS FOLLOWING CONSULTATION 

REPORT FROM: 
Councillor Jane Lewis, Cabinet Member for Leisure, 
Tourism and Culture 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
Graham Atkinson, Executive Director of 
Communities and Neighbourhoods. 

David Fowler, Assistant Director (Localities).  

  

TYPE OF DECISION: KEY DECISION 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

 

This paper is within the public domain  

SUMMARY: This report outlines the next steps in the Library Review 
process and reflects on the consultation undertaken 
since the last report to Cabinet in April 2013.  This 
report outlines how the savings required as part of the 
Plan for Change can still be successfully achieved, but 
amends the original proposals to reflect the feedback 
received through the consultation process and significant 
worsening of the level of budgets cuts to be made over 
the next two years, covering 2014-15 and 2015-16.  

 

The revised proposal still ensures that for now all the 
Borough’s library services will be retained and located in 
their current premises.  Changes will still have to be 
made to reflect public support to make them fit for 
purpose.  This requires the roll out of new self service 
technology and reduced staffing and service levels.   

 

The development of community hubs remains a priority 
for the council but their future development has to 
recognise the further levels of cuts to Government 
funding for local government as part of the 2015-16 
Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR).  The 
development of Community Hubs will be dealt with in a 
more holistic approach and will now form part of the 
ongoing Asset Management Reviews. 

 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED 
OPTION: 

Option 1: Cabinet is recommended to approve the 
proposals set out in this report, which keeps all libraries 
open across the borough. 

 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Document Pack Page 5



Option 2: Do nothing and find the £570,000 from other 
budgets. 

IMPLICATIONS:  

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes    

Statement by the S151 Officer: 

Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

The draft co-location proposals outlined in 
the report to Cabinet in April 2013 were 
clearly identified as being subject to 
structural/technical surveys, dependent upon 
development of affordable business cases 
and pending residents’ comments identified 
through the consultation exercise. 

 

This work has now been completed and it is 
clear that whilst the capital investment 
required has always been significant, the 
prospect of further spending cuts to the 
Council budget, as expected from the CSR, 
mean that the level of spend can no longer 
be justified and a valid business case cannot 
at this time be proven.   

 

New proposals have therefore been 
developed which see the Plan for Change 
(PFC) savings being achieved through a 
combination of staff restructuring and further 
roll out of self service (RFID) technology.  

 

The proposals involve investing £156,400 in 
equipment, furniture and IT for the rollout of 
self service systems in the Council’s main 
libraries.  

 

This will be funded from the Transformation 
Reserve and maintenance costs for the 
system will be met from existing budgets. 

 

Salary savings of £518,000 are envisaged 
from the revised staffing rotas.  

 

The balance of the PFC savings (£52,000) will 
be met from efficiencies elsewhere within the 
libraries service.  

 

There are potentially significant one-off 
severance costs to achieve the staff 
reductions envisaged, but it has not yet been 
possible to quantify the amount as this will 
depend on the selection of employees at risk. 

 

 

 

Document Pack Page 6



As is the case for all services, 
anticipated reductions in future Government 
funding may necessitate a further re-
examination of the library budget. 

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources: 

The proposal to create four community hubs, 
in addition to the considerable co-location of 
services and the Council Information Points 
already in existence, continues to be 
supported.  However, as reported in April 
2013, the original proposals were based on 
high level estimates of the works required.  
Since that time more detailed surveys have 
indicated that the level of unsupported 
capital expenditure required would be cost 
prohibitive and would lead to questionable 
value for money should the works proceed at 
this stage. 

 

The Plan for Change savings can be achieved 
on time through staff restructuring within 
existing libraries that will lead to staffing 
ratios that are comparable to library services 
in other boroughs. 

Equality/Diversity implications: 
Yes    

Please see the attached Equalities Impact 
Assessment. 

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes              

The proposals have been drawn up in the 
context of unprecedented cuts in local 
authority expenditure and the Courts have 
held that decisions on the allocations of 
scarce public funding are primarily for 
democratically elected bodies.  It is important 
that decisions on library provision are 
carefully considered in the context of 
consultation and its outcome; the duty to 
provide a “comprehensive and efficient” 
library service and with due regard to the 
Council’s equalities duty. 

Wards Affected: 
All but primarily Radcliffe East, St Mary’s, 
Unsworth and Pilkington Park.  

Scrutiny Interest: Overview and Scrutiny 

 
TRACKING/PROCESS   DIRECTOR: Graham Atkinson 
 

Chief Executive/ 
Strategic Leadership 

Team 

Cabinet 
Member/Chair 

Ward Members Partners 

24 June 2013 Yes   

Scrutiny Committee Committee Council  

 Cabinet 

10 July 2013 

  

MO 

JH 

Document Pack Page 7



    

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  

 
1.1 This report sets out the second phase of the strategy to restructure and 

modernise the Library Service in Bury.  It puts forward proposals which will 
secure the Plan for Change budget cut of £570,000.  A report was considered 
by Cabinet on the 10th April 2013, who agreed to consult with all stakeholders 
on a detailed proposal to establish four community hubs in Radcliffe, 
Prestwich, Whitefield and Unsworth.  Results of the consultation have been 
analysed and the findings are reflected in this report.  

 
1.2 Alongside the consultation officers have now developed detailed business case 

proposals for the new community hubs; considered technological opportunities 
for the service and work has been undertaken to draw up a new proposed staff 
structure, which would be subject to the appropriate employee consultation 
under section 188 arrangements.  

 
1.3 The proposals outlined in the report to Cabinet in April 2013 and Appendix A of 

this report contains information regarding the current form and structure of 
the library service in the borough.  

 
 
2.0 ISSUES  

 
2.1 CONSULTATION FEEDBACK 

 
2.1.1 Appendix B ou
[...]
ks set to reduce again.   

 
2.2.3 The funding of this cost requirement would require considerable borrowing 

costs and also the commitment of capital receipts from marketing assets that 
are as yet not surplus to requirements.  Borrowing alone will lead to a 
commitment to revenue costs of around £150k per annum for 25 years.  In 
addition, capital receipts from the release of assets would not be immediate, 
and the time to make the necessary adaptations would delay savings, leaving 
a short term financial cost to the authority and a significant draw on General 
Fund reserves.  This would mean an inability for the Council to make the 
required level of cuts for 2014-15 not only for this service but at a corporate 
level.  Furthermore, the financial position is now such that the business case 
will not facilitate a contribution towards the running costs of the Civic Halls at 
Prestwich and Radcliffe as previously hoped in the short to medium term.  

 
2.2.4 After consultation with the Executive Director of Resources and the Section 

151 officer it is clear that the scale of capital costs now identified as a result of 
the more detailed surveys undertaken following the April 2013 Cabinet report 
mean that the establishment of four community hubs no longer demonstrates 
value for money to the Council.  The lack of a clear business case in the 
current economic climate and the consequential delay to the achievement of 
savings would present the authority with an unacceptable level of risk.  It is 
also recognised that the use of prudential borrowing without a satisfactory 
business case and the need to commit capital receipts that are less than 
certain means that the proposals may be in danger of breaching the Council’s 
Golden Rules.  

 
2.2.5 Furthermore the financial climate, where the Council is already having to make 

difficult decisions to achieve savings of £24.6 million cuts as outlined in the 
Plan for Change, is likely to worsen significantly given recent indications from 
the findings of the 2013 Comprehensive Spending Review.  In light of past 
grant allocations it is also likely that Bury will face a disproportionate reduction 
in Revenue Support Grant and in specific grants and this places the authority 
in a position where the potential borrowing costs arising from the April 
proposals are no longer affordable.  

 
2.2.6 After further consideration, and in the light of consultation responses, it is felt 

that it would be more prudent for the Council to continue to consider the 
creation of community hubs as part of its wider Asset Management Plan and 
asset review programme.  This will involve consideration of buildings within 
the wider asset base rather than just the current operational library buildings.  

 
2.3 ACHIEVING REQUIRED SAVINGS (STAFFING) 
 
2.3.1 In addition to the proposals for the establishment of community hubs the April 

2013 Cabinet Report also proposed a considerable change in the current 
staffing structure of the Library Service including the introduction of new self-
service technology.  It is recognised that this will have an effect on the overall 
delivery of the service and will require a significant restructuring of services; 
but the primary aim is to ensure that the Council discharges its statutory duty 
to provide a “comprehensive and efficient” library service by its own provision 
and without library closures. 

 
2.3.2 The proposal is that it will be necessary to reduce the staffing establishment by 

20.25 FTEs.  This would comprise 12.89 FTEs from Operational Library staff 
and 7.36 FTEs Management and Support posts.  Should the proposal be 

Document Pack Page 9



approved then consultation with staff under s188 of the Trade Union Labour 
Relations Act will commence with the intention that the new structure would be 
in operation by no later than April 2014. 

 
 
3.0 CONCLUSIONS  
 
3.1 Despite the requirement to make very considerable savings from within the 

library service, the report sets out a way forward that means for now all 
libraries will be retained in their current premises across the Borough.  Savings 
will be made by exploiting efficiencies from the use of self service technology 
and by reducing staffing levels.   

 
3.2 The Council remains committed to continuing its programme of co-location of 

services and to delivering on proposals for community hubs.  However it is 
very clear that the 2013 Comprehensive Spending Review will impose very 
significant additional cuts on the Council’s budget which means that the 
proposals set out in the April 2013 report will no longer be affordable.  Despite 
this the development of community hubs remains a priority and they will be 
reconsidered as part of wider Asset Management reviews and the work 
undertaken as part of the Libraries’ review will be of considerable use. 

 
 
Councillor Jane Lewis 
Cabinet Member for Leisure, Tourism and Culture  
 

 
List of Background Papers: 
Appendix A: 10 April Cabinet Report 
Appendix B: Consultation Report – Phase 2 
 
Contact Details: 
David Fowler 
Assistant Director – Localities 
Department of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
0161 2535518  

Document Pack Page 10



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
    

 
DECISION OF: 

 
CABINET 
 

 
DATE: 

 
10th APRIL 2013 
 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
PLAN FOR CHANGE: PROGRESS OF LIBRARIES 
REVIEW 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
Councillor Jane Lewis, Cabinet Member for Leisure, 
Tourism and Culture   

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Graham Atkinson, Executive Director of 
Communities and Neighbourhoods 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

  
KEY DECISION 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

 
This paper is within the public domain  
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This report details further progress of the review of the 
Library Service since the Cabinet’s decision on 28 
November 2012, which followed consultation and a 
range of research and analysis.  The Cabinet previously 
approved the strategy for the review of the Library 
Service and key p
[...]
ight of; 
 

- The outcome of consultation 
- Development of detailed business 

cases 
- Technical / structural surveys 
- Assessment of impact upon the wider 

asset portfolio. 
 

Proposals will then be brought back to 
Cabinet for formal approval.  

 
Statement by Executive Director 

The proposals for co-location of a range of 
services provide opportunities for more 

Document Pack Page 12



 3

of Resources: effective asset management, the 
rationalisation of asset use and the delivery 
of operational efficiencies.  
 
Achievement of the target savings included in 
the Plan for Change for the library service will 
depend on the final proposals approved 
following consultation.  
 
The realisation of savings will be subject 
to the level of investment required for 
adaptations to premises and introduction of 
new technology; the availability of 
funding from capital receipts and other 
sources to meet these costs; the timing of 
the implementation of the proposals; 
and effective project management. It is 
probable that the Council will incur some 
one-off costs and loss of income during the 
relocation/ rationalisation programme and to 
achieve any necessary reductions in staffing 
levels which will require short term funding. 
 

 
Equality/Diversity implications: 

 
Yes   No  
Please see attached Equality Assessment 

 
Considered by Monitoring Officer: 

 
Yes                                            
The legal considerations are detailed in the 
report for Members to consider. 
 

 
Wards Affected: 

All Wards 
 

 
Scrutiny Interest: 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
TRACKING/PROCESS   DIRECTOR:  DCN 
 

Chief Executive/ 
Strategic Leadership 

Team 

Cabinet 
Member/Chair 

Ward Members Partners 

18.02.13 
 

30.01.13 
07.02.13 
14.02.13 

  

Scrutiny Committee Committee Council  

 
 

   

    

 

JH 

Document Pack Page 13



 4

1.0 BACKGROUND  
 

This report sets out a proposed Phase 2 re-structure of the library service in 
Bury f
[...]
of other information 
sources.  There were 3978 responses of which 95% came from users.  The 
majority of the usage of the library service is to loan items.  The key headlines 
identified during the consultation are:  

 
• 87% of respondents said they used libraries to borrow items 
• 78% of respondents agreed or strongly agreed with the idea of having a 

library and other services in one place 

Document Pack Page 17



 8

• 74% of respondents agreed or strongly agreed with being able to make 
more use of libraries for community activities or meetings for a small fee 

• 50.9 % of respondents said they used libraries to find information 
• 33.4% of respondents said they used libraries to use computers 
• 21.2% of respondents said that wider range of on-line services e.g. e 

books would encourage them to use library services more 
• 19.7% of respondents said they used libraries to attend a community 

activity 
• 19.4% of respondents said they used libraries  for children and young 

peoples services 
• 48% used a library on a weekly basis 
• 84% said they went to a library to borrow items and 50% said to find 

information.  
• Users are satisfied with current service standards 
• 78%  thought that combining libraries and other services in one place 

within communities provided better services for customers 
• 75%  thought that the community should be able to use buildings for 

their own activities for a small fee 
• 61.7%  thought that volunteers should be able to get involved in the 

development and delivery of local library services alongside library staff 
• Co-location and self service should be developed.  

 
1.6  Principles to guide overall service review 
 
1.6.1 The results of the public consultation have helped to ascertain what residents 

need from a library service and have identified a set of key principles to drive 
the libraries review, as follows: 
 
(i) Library service users retaining proximity to library provision in   
 their township; 
(ii) Fit for purpose provision to meet service user’s needs; 
(iii) Working with partners and communities to look at all reasonable 
 proposals to retain library services in the community; 
(iv) develop co-location of services and alternative ways of working. 

 
Additionally the review should seek to minimise any detrimental impact on 
those people that need the library most. 

 
1.7 Improved use of Assets 

 
1.7.1  The Council’s Asset Management Plan has the objective of improving the 

Council’s overall asset management by reviewing its assets and seeking 
efficiencies/ co-locations which will allow services to consider reducing their 
own buildings infrastructure and the cost of maintaining them.  

 
1.7.2  This shared usage could be in existing library buildings or a library service could 

be relocated into a Council or partners building, allowing the costs of the 
building to be shared and a potentially increase in the number and extent of  
services at a given location.  

 
1.7.3 The Libraries review will link to other area based asset reviews, including for 

example, the review of the Borough’s civic suites and the provision of Adult 
Care services across the Borough.  This work will enable retained property to 
be used to its utmost potential and maximise opportunities for increased “agile 
working” by Council staff.  It will also have to pay due regard to trends in local 

Document Pack Page 18



 9

Government Finance, such as the proposed retention of Business Rates at a 
local level and its impact on Bury.  

 
1.8 Legal and Statutory considerations  
 
1.8.1 There are specific legal matters which Members need to consider regarding the 

proposals, in addition to general public law principles relating to decision-
making.  The first is the Council’s duty in relation to libraries, as set out in the 
Public Libraries and Museums Act 1964 (Section 7), which provides that it shall 
be the duty of the Council as library authority, to “provide a compreh
[...]
t that it was 
clearly relevant that the Council also considered improved ways in which the 
expectations of users might be met and recognised that the duty contemplates 
flexibility in meeting the needs of users.  Cases are judged on the basis of the 
Council’s overall service provision and, therefore, Phase 2 of the review should 
be considered in this context.  Details from the needs analysis are set out in 
this report and in the Equality Analysis Form attached to this report. 
 

1.8.2  The second duty is in relation to the Equality Act 2010 and the Council must 
have “due regard” to the matters set out in relations to equalities, when 
considering and making decisions on the provision of library services.  Due 
regard means that Members must understand the public sector equality duty 
and consciously apply it to the facts in this report, when considering and 
reaching any decisions. Due regard must also be had to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by 

Document Pack Page 19



 10

the Equality Act 2010.  The Council must also advance equality of opportunity 
and foster good relations between those who share a protected characteristic 
and those who do not.  The protected characteristics defined in the Act are:  
Age; Gender reassignment; Pregnancy/Maternity; Race; Religion or Belief; 
Gender/Sex; Sexual Orientation; Marriage and Civil Partnership; Disability.  
(Bury Council also recognises the characteristic of Caring Responsibilities). 
 
The equality duty arises where the Council is deciding how to exercise its duty 
under the Public Libraries and Museums Act 1964 in providing a comprehensive 
and efficient library service, since the provision of this is a Council function.  
The potential equality impact of these proposals has been assessed and 
addressed in this report and a careful consideration of this assessment is one of 
the key ways in which Members can show that they have had “due regar
[...]
l-In of Decision of Cabinet - Plan for Change Review of Libraries Proposals Following Consultation
	EXTRACT FROM CABINET MINUTES 10 JULY
	Plan for Change Review of Libraries - Proposals Following Consultation - 10 07 13
	Appendix A -Libraries Review 10.4.13
	Appendix B LIBRARY CONSULTATION - SUMMARY FOR CABINET REPORT
	Cabinet EA 10 07 13




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
173 

 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 14 August 2013 

 
 Present: Councillor M Hankey (in the Chair) 

Councillors S Carter, D Cassidy, A Cummings, J Daly, 
M James, S Nuttall, D O'Hanlon and T Tariq 
 

 Also in 
attendance:                 

Councillor Lewis – Cabinet Member for Leisure, Tourism and 
Culture 
Councillor Connolly – Leader of the Council 
Councillor J Smith -  Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

     11members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor M Bailey, Councillor L Fitzwalter and Councillor 
P Heneghan 
 

 

OSC.260  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest as his partner is 
employed in Adult Care Services 

 
 

OSC.261  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no questions asked from the public present at the meeting 
under this item. 

 
 

OSC.262  CALL-IN OF DECISION OF CABINET - PLAN FOR CHANGE REVIEW OF 
LIBRARIES PROPOSALS FOLLOWING CONSULTATION  

 
The Chair, Councillor Hankey, reported that the main item of business 
before the Committee was as a result of a Call-in Notice. The Notice 
related to the Cabinet decision taken on 10 July 2013 to approve 
proposals in respect of Libraries across the Borough 
 
The report for decision of the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Tourism and 
Culture had been submitted which outlined the next steps of the 
Library Review process and set out revised proposals following on from 
a report considered by Cabinet in April 2013.  The April report, the 
Phase 2 Consultation report and the Equality Analysis Form were 
appended to the decision report. 

 
The reasons for the Call-In of the decision were set out within the 
Notice as follows: 
 
1. The results of the consultation were ignored. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 14 August 2013  
 
 

 
174 

2. There were insufficient financial figures provided in respect of 
alternative proposals. 

     
The Chair, Councillor Hankey, and Members of the Committee 
questioned the Cabinet Member for Leisure Tourism and Culture and 
the following issues were raised: 
 

• The Chair, Councillor Hankey, and Members of the Committee 
acknowledged and welcomed the fact that all Libraries in the 
Borough would remain open as a result of the proposals in the 
report. In response to a question relating to potential further 
changes, the Cabinet Member stated that no further changes 
were planned at the present time. 

 
• With regard to the initial Plan for Change programme and the 

time taken to realise savings from the Library Service, the 
Executive Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
highlighted that as a statutory service, a process had been 
followed which had involved detailed consultations and the 
exploration of different procurement options. The Executive 
Director also referred to the changing budget position of the 
Council as a result of further cuts in grant funding and the 
impact this had on bringing the proposal forward. 

 
• In response to a questions relating to the decision not to 

proceed with the development of Community Hubs, the 
Executive Director of Resources explained that, following 
detailed structural and technical surveys, the substantially 
higher than expected level of capital investment required had 
changed the risk profile and viability of the business case. This 
was further compounded by notification of a further 10% cut to 
the Council’s budget as a result of the latest Comprehensive 
Spending Review (CSR) in June. 

 
• Councillor Daly expressed concerns that the report to Cabinet in 

April had asserted that the Community Hub Model could be 
supported without detailed structural surveys having been 
undertaken. The Executive Director of Resources explained the 
importance of not pre-empting the consultation process but 
highlighted that the report submitted in April did clearly set out 
that any final proposals would be subject to a viable business 
case being developed following technical and structural survey 
work.  

 
• In response to points made by Councillors Carter and 

Cummings, the Cabinet Member agreed that the probability that 
there would be further substantial cuts to the Council’s overall 
funding as result of the CSR, and changes to the business rates 
system, had contributed to the risk profile changing. 

 
• The Cabinet Member acknowledged that it was regrettable that 

the development of Community Hubs could not be progressed 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 14 August 2013
 
 

 
175 

at the moment but stressed that the Council were committed to 
examining the future viability of the development of this model 
through ongoing Asset Management Reviews. The Leader of the 
Council highlighted that Community Hubs did offer a means of 
providing services in a different way, making a better use of 
assets and providing accessible services for the future. 

 
• In response to a question concerning job losses, the Cabinet 

Member confirmed that the number of job losses highlighted in 
the report to Cabinet in April had not changed as a result of the 
revised proposals. The Executive Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods explained that  

 
 
20.25 full time equivalent posts would be lost from the service 
and reported that a number of employees had already 
expressed an interest in taking voluntary early 
retirement/severance.  

 
• With regard to the impact of the job losses on the service the 

Cabinet Member and Executive Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods highlighted that this had to be looked at in light 
of changes to the way people use libraries, the increase in the 
use of electronic books and the introduction of self service 
technology. It was explained that a range of performance 
indicators are used to ensure the continued quality of the 
service. 

 
• Councillor Hankey referred to the duty placed on Council’s in 

relation to libraries as set out in the Public Libraries and 
Museums Act 1964. The Cabinet Member expressed confidence 
that the service would continue to provide a comprehensive and 
efficient service and explained that legal advice had been taken 
throughout the whole process. 

 
• In response to questions from Councillor Daly and Councillor 

O’Hanlon concerning the reconfiguration of the Service, it was 
explained that this could not be meaningfully be drawn up until 
it was apparent which staff had requested voluntary early 
retirement/severance. It was explained that any requests would 
be looked at in light of the future staffing requirements of the 
service.  

 
• In response to questions from Councillor O’Hanlon, the 

Executive Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
expressed confidence that thorough research had been 
undertaken with other authorities in relation to staffing levels 
and acknowledged that the exact cost of individual severance 
packages was subject to a number of variables, such as length 
of service and number of hours worked. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 14 August 2013  
 
 

 
176 

• Councillor O’Hanlon questioned the reasons behind the 
judgement that the development of community hubs did not 
offer value for money. The Executive Director of Resources 
explained that the scale of capital costs identified as a result of 
detailed survey work meant that a clear business case could not 
be made. The Executive Director further explained that 
Members had been advised, and accepted, that funding such a 
high level of unsupported capital expenditure from prudential 
borrowing risked breaking the Council’s Golden Rules.  

                                                    
• During discussion of the procedural options available to the 

Committee in respect of the called in decision, Councillor 
O’Hanlon proposed that comments be submitted to Cabinet 
requesting further financial data and information supporting 
other potential options for the library service. 

 
   It was agreed: 

 
That, having considered all the points raised in the Notice of Call-In, 
this Committee does not offer any comments to the Cabinet in 
respect of Minute  CA.185, Plan For Change Review Of Libraries – 
Proposals Following Consultation. 
 
(Note: Councillor O’Hanlon requested that it be recorded that he 
voted against the decision on the above item) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR M HANKEY 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.25 pm) 
 
 


